Form 3160 (August 1990) SH TUN HELENTH DEPARTMENT OF THE II BUREAU OF LAND MANAGE APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DI 1a. Type of Work: b. Type of Well: Oil Well 2. Name of Operator	NTERIOR EEMENT RILL OR REENTER ENTER	enue ,	0 OMB No. 100 Expires Novemb 5. Lease Serial No. NM-105 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tr 7. If Unit or CA Agreeme 8. Lease Name and Well I Beacon BDB 9. API Well No. 30 - 0 c 5 - 67	er 30, 2000 201 ibe Name nt, Name and No. No. Federal #1
Yates Petroleum Corporation 3A. Address 105 South Fourth Street	3b. Phone No. (include area cod	0)	10. Field and Pool, or Exp	
Artesia, New Mexico 88210	(505) 748-147		Wildc	-
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any			11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk	
At surface 1980' FSL and 6				
	as above		Section 26, T	175 1 25 -R26E
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office*			12. County or Parish	13. State
Approximately twenty (20) miles east of	of Roswell, New Mexico		Chaves	NM
15. Distance from proposed* location to nearest	16. No. of Acres in lease	17. Spacing Un	it dedicated to this well	
property or lease line, ft. 660' (Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)	1120		320.00	
18. Distance from proposed location*	19. Proposed Depth	20. BLM/BIA E		
to nearest well, drilling, completed, applied for, on this lease, ft. 2970' 6245'			NM-2811	
21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.)	22. Approximate date work will	start*	23. Estimated duration	
3643' GLASAP			30 Day	/s
24. Attachments				
The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore	e Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be	e attached to this t	form:	
 Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. A Drilling Plan. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office. Surd to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (so Item 20 above). Operator certification. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the authorized office. 				
25. Signature 00 - 44 P	Name (Printed/Typed)		Date	
lufter 1. 1 lay	Clifton R. May			7/14/03
Title: Regulatory Agent			_	
Approved by (Signature) (ORIE. SGD.) ARMANDO A. LOPEZ	Name (Printed/Typed)	DRIB. SGD.) AR	MANDO A LOPEZ	P 0 4 2003
Title Assistant Field Manager,	Office ROSWELL	FIELD OPEN		
Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds is operations thereon. Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.		et od and and		
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to	o any matter within its juris of the province	Note that the second seco	ke to any department or agen	cy of the United
*(Instructions on reverse)			UIREMENTS AN	
	SPE	CIAL STIPU	JLATIONS ATTAC	U HED

DISTRICT II 1005 R. French Dr., Hobbs, NH 65340 DISTRICT II 811 South First, Artesis, NH 86810 DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NH 87410 DISTRICT IV **...**

DISTRICT IV 2040 South Pacheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ľ,

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

NIGIC US NEW MEATEN

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Revised March 17, 1996 Instruction on back Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lasse - 4 Copies Fee Lasse - 3 Copies

C AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

BEACON "BDB" FEDERAL OGRD No. OCERD No. OU25575 Surface Location UL or lot No. 26 Township Range Lot Man Peet from the 26 Dottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Joint or Infill Dedicated Acrees Joint or Infill OPERAL NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTIC / MM-105201 NM-105201	Vell Number 1 Elevation 364.3 line County CHAVES
Operator Name YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION Surface Location UL or lot No. Section 26 Township 11S Range 26E Lot Mn Feet from the 1980 Horth/South line SOUTH Feet from the 660 East/West EAST Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Peet from the Horth/South line Peet from the East/West Desticated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI / Anvoig certify the contribut for m. May Printed Name NM-105201 NM-105201 NM-105201 Cliftor R. May Printed Name	Elevation 364.3 line County
VATES PEROLEUM CORPORATION Surface Location UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West 1 26 11S 26E Lot Mn Feet from the SOUTH 660 EAST Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Peet from the Nerth/South line Feet from the East/West Ul or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Peet from the Nerth/South line Peet from the East/West 320 E/2 Jeint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. Section OPERATOR CERTI 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI 0R A NON-STANDARD NM-105201 OPERATOR CERTI / Arroty certify the contacted form is forw one certify the contacted form is form to be the contacted forent is forw one certify the contacted form is form tor	3643 line County
Surface Location Surface Location UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Peet from the 1980 North/Bouth line Peet from the 660 EAST Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Peet from the North/South line Peet from the EAST Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI // Lot Main NM-105201 NM-105201	line County
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Lot Mn Peet from the SOUTH Feet from the 660 East/West 660 I is 26E 11S 26E 1980 SOUTH 660 EAST Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Peet from the North/South Mne Peet from the East/West Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI / Aereig certify the contacted to the contac	
1 26 115 26E 1980 SOUTH 660 EAST Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOR OPERATOR CERTI / Arrow generity its NM-105201 NM-105201	
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Peet from the North/South Hne Peet from the East/West Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 Infill Consolidation Code Order No. NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI // Arroty certify the contained horts to frue one feet of my business or an item of my bu	
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Mn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI / Marving cartify the contained terrets is frue can be of g my buoubage cant be Clifton R. May Printed Nemne Regulatory Agen	
Dediested Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTIN / Aeroty certify the contained hereth is to use and test of my translative can be UNIT HAS DEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTIN / Aeroty certify the contained hereth is to use and test of my translative can be UNIT HAS DEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION NM-105201 NM-105201	line County
Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 320 E/2 NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI // Arroty certify the contained herets is true and test of my truesters and test o	
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONS OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI / Aeroty certify the contained herein is frue and best of my buouships and be ULA R. Signature Clifton R. May Printed Name Regulatory Agen	I
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTI / hereby certify the contained hereby is true and text of my knowledge and tex Courter R. May Printed Name Regulatory Agen	
NM-105201 OPERATOR CERTI / hereby certify the contained herein is frue and best of my businedge and best Clifton R. May Printed Name Regulatory Agen	OLIDATED
NM-105201 I hereby certify the contained hereby is true and best of my bundledge and b	
NM-105201 I hereby certify the contained hereby is that and best of my bundledge and b	FICATION
NM-105201 Contained hereis is frue and best of my knowledge and best Signature Cliftor R. May Printed Name Regulatory Agen	
NM-105201 NM-105201	complete to the
NM-105201 Regulatory Agentice	•
NM-105201 Regulatory Agentic Regulatory Agentic NM-105201	ma.
NM-105201 Printed Name Regulatory Agen	rug_
Printed Name Regulatory Agen	
	<u> </u>
Title	<u> </u>
July 14, 2003	•
Date	······································
N.33*20'02.9" W.104*18'15.9" SURVEYOR CERTIN	TICATION
I haveby cartify that the we	l location shown
3639 3638 on this plat was platted fro actual surveys made by m	m field notes of
supervises, and that the s	ome is true and
G860' correct to the best of m	y osnej.
3645 3848 6/24/2003	
Date Surveyed	
Signatury & Chile Loff Profession II Surveyor W MEXICO	
	24
3640	24
Contraction of the second of t	and the second s
Certificite No. Hyster	
CENERAL STANENAL	974 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
330, 980, 880, 880, 1980, 5310, 5310, 1890, 1820, 880, 880, 320, 0,	STATES 3640

1. The estimated tops of geologic markers are as follows:

Queen	395'	Spear Zone	5240'
San Andres	920'	Cisco	5540'
Glorieta	2055'	Strawn	5770'
Yeso	2215'	Siluro-Ordovician	5820'
Tubb	3640'	Pre-Cambrian	6095'
Abo	4405'	TD	6245'
Wolfcamp	5170'		

2. The estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil or gas formations are expected to be encountered:

Water: 150'-200' Oil or Gas: All potential zones.

3. Pressure Control Equipment: BOPE will be installed on the 8 5/8" casing and rated for 2000 BOP systems will be consistent with API RP 53. Pressure tests will be conducted before drilling out from under all casing strings which are set and cemented in place. Blowout Preventor controls will be installed prior to drilling the surface plug and will remain in use until the well is completed or abandoned. Preventors will be inspected and operated at least daily to ensure good mechanical working order, and this inspection recorded on the daily drilling report. See Exhibit B.

Auxiliary Equipment:

- 4-

-

ļ

775

10.000

- A. Auxiliary Equipment: Kelly cock, pit level indicators, flow sensor equipment and a sub with full opening valve to fit the drill pipe and collars will be available on the rig floor in the open position at all times for use when kelly is not in use.
- 4. THE PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM:
 - A. Casing Program: (All New)

<u>Hole Size</u>	Casing Size	<u>Wt./Ft</u>	<u>Grade</u>	Coupling	<u>Interval</u>
12 ¼	8 5/8"	24#	J-55	ST&C	0-1000'
7 7/8"	5 ½"	15.5#	J-55	ST&C	0-6245'

1. Minimum Casing Design Factors: Collapse 1.125, Burst 1.0, Tensile Strength 1.8 2. Yates Petroleum Corporation requests that a variance be granted in requiring the casing and BOPE to be tested to 2000 PSI to testing the casing and BOPE to 1000 PSI. The rig pumps will be used to test the casing and BOPE. Rig pumps used in this area cannot safely test above 1000 PSI. We would have to go to the greater expense of hiring an independent service to do the testing. Also, the maximum shut-in bottom hole formation pressure is 2200 PSI. Pressure at the surface is less than 1000 PSI. We feel that a 1000psi test will demonstrate that the BOPE is functioning properly and in the unlikely event of a gas in flux that the BOPE would be sufficient to control the well.

Beacon BDB Federal #1 Page 2

 B. CEMENTING PROGRAM: Surface Casing: 450 sx Lite "C" (YLD 2.0 WT 12.5). Tail in with 200 sx "C" + 2% CaCL2 (YLD 1.33 WT 15.6).

Production Casing: 600 sx Pecos Valley Lite (YLD 1.34 WT 13.0). TOC 3900'.

5. MUD PROGRAM AND AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT:

Interval	<u>Type</u>	<u>Weight</u>	<u>Viscosity</u>	Fluid Loss
0-1000'	FW GEL, Paper, LCM	8.4 - 8.6	32-36	N/C
1000'-4350'	Brine	9.8 - 10.0	28	N/C
4350'-6245'	Starch/Salt Gel	10.0 -10.2	45-50	<6/cc

Sufficient mud material(s) to maintain mud properties, control lost circulation and contain a blow out will be available at the well site during drilling operations. Mud will be checked hourly by rig personnel.

6. EVALUATION PROGRAM:

Samples: 10' samples out from under surface casing. Logging: CNL/LDT, W/NGT TD-Surf csg; with CNL/GR up to Surf; DLL/MSFL TD-Surf csg: BHC Sonic TD-SURF CSG, FMI TD – Top of the Wolfcamp Coring: Sidewall DST's: None.

7. ABNORMAL CONDITIONS, BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE, AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS:

Anticipated BHP:			
From: 0	TO:	1000'	Anticipated Max. BHP: 500 PSI
From: 1000'	TO:	6245'	Anticipated Max. BHP: 3300 PSI

Abnormal Pressures Anticipated: None

Lost Circulation Zones Anticipated: None.

H2S Zones Anticipated: None Anticipated

Maximum Bottom Hole Temperature: 110 F

8. ANTICIPATED STARTING DATE:

Plans are to drill this well as soon as possible after receiving approval. It should take approximately 25 days to drill the well with completion taking another 20 days.







LEASE ROAD TO ACCESS THE YATES BEACON "BDB" FEDERAL #1 WELL, LOCATED IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM, CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEDICO.

HERSCHEL 2L JONES BLS No13640		
	Survey Date: 6/24/2003	Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets
GENERAL SURVEYING COMBANNS P.O. BOX 19 LOVINGTON, CSSIONAL WEN MEXICO 88	28 Drawn By: Ed Blevins	W.O. Number
LOVINGTON, CESSIONAL WEXT MEXICO 88.	260 Date: 6/24/03	Scole 1" - 1000" BEACON 1



2

Yates Petroleum Corporation Beacon BDB Federal #1 1980' FSL & 660' FEL Section 26-T11S-R26E Chaves County, New Mexico Exhibit "B"

Yates Petroleum Corporation

BOP-2

Typical 2,000 psi Pressure System Schematic Double Ram Preventer Stack



Typical 2,000 psi choke manifold assembly with at least these minimun features





The above dimension should be a maximum

ximum